
UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 
 
In re: 
 
 
Debtor 

LOYYAL CORPORATION § Case No. 20-11865-KBO 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND 

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR) 

 
 Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that JEOFFREY 
L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee 
and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the 
attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation. 
 
 The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for 
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address: 
 
 824 Market Street, 3rd Floor 

Wilmington, DE  19801 
 

 
 Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or 
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, 
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged 
and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final 
Report will be held at 10:30AM on 04/19/2023 in Courtroom 3, United States Courthouse 
Courthouse, 824 Market Street, 6th Floor, Wilmington, DE  19801.  If no objections are filed, upon 
entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 
without further order of the Court. 
 
 
Date Mailed:  03/20/2023  By: /s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE  
 Trustee 
 
JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 
P.O. BOX 549 
WILMINGTON, DE  19899-0549 
(302) 472-7424 
 

Case 20-11865-KBO    Doc 76    Filed 03/20/23    Page 1 of 5



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§

§

§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

LOYYAL CORPORATION 20-11865-KBO

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

    310,000.00

    104,856.51

    205,143.491

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $     205,143.49

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

None

Remaining balance: $     205,143.49

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $           0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

     18,750.00Trustee, Fees - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE           0.00      18,750.00

        120.60Trustee, Expenses - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE           0.00         120.60

          0.00Attorney for Trustee, Fees - CIMO MAZER MARK PLLC           0.00           0.00

      5,138.40Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - GOODWIN PROCTOR

LLP

      5,137.95           0.45

     21,557.00Accountant for Trustee, Fees - BEDERSON, LLP      21,557.00           0.00

        148.58Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - BEDERSON, LLP         148.58           0.00

        823.00Other Expenses: CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX

BOARD

        823.00           0.00

     14,655.45Attorney for Trustee Fees - GOODWIN PROCTOR LLP      14,655.45           0.00

     51,177.50Attorney for Trustee Fees - LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN E.      51,177.50           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 20-11865-KBO    Doc 76    Filed 03/20/23    Page 2 of 5



KAUFMAN, LLC

        379.82Attorney for Trustee Expenses - LAW OFFICE OF

SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, LLC

        379.82           0.00

        421.37Other Expenses: INTERNATIONAL SURETIES LTD.         421.37           0.00

      2,278.68Other Expenses: LLK, LLC       2,278.68           0.00

Remaining balance: $     186,272.44

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $      18,871.05

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

None

Remaining balance: $     186,272.44

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $           0.00

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:

general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $75,571.15 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Steve Partridge     12      13,650.00      13,650.00          0.00

GARETH T. WALSH     13           0.00           0.00          0.00

GARETH T. WALSH     13 -2           0.00           0.00          0.00

GARETH T. WALSH     13 -3      13,650.00      13,650.00          0.00

CHELSEA FERRIDAY     17P      13,650.00      13,650.00          0.00

GREGORY SIMON     24P           0.00           0.00          0.00

GREGORY SIMON     24P-2      13,650.00      13,650.00          0.00

Matthew Hamilton   11-3P      13,650.00      13,650.00          0.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE   IRS4         989.65         989.65          0.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE   IRS5       4,231.50       4,231.50          0.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE   IRS6       2,100.00       2,100.00          0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $     110,701.29

Total to be paid for priority claims: $      75,571.15

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 20-11865-KBO    Doc 76    Filed 03/20/23    Page 3 of 5



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 2,154,824.71 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 5.1 percent,

will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

WithumSmith+Brown, PC      1      45,809.25       2,353.39          0.00

Flaster/Greenberg P.C.      2       4,354.86         223.73          0.00

Cooley LLP      3      93,310.69       4,793.71          0.00

SFBAY FINANCIAL, INC.      4       4,798.62         246.52          0.00

TriNet      5       3,281.01         168.56          0.00

PR Newswire LLC      6       3,862.00         198.41          0.00

RSP FUND VI, LLC      7     326,712.32      16,784.42          0.00

Monex Group      8     100,000.00       5,137.37          0.00

Google LLC      9      20,651.40       1,060.94          0.00

HARD YAKA     10      50,000.00       2,568.68          0.00

Matthew Hamilton     11           0.00           0.00          0.00

Matthew Hamilton     11 -2           0.00           0.00          0.00

Mark P. Costello     14     200,000.00      10,274.74          0.00

Pascal-Louis Perez     15      90,000.00       4,623.63          0.00

PRIYANKA BHAGDEV     16      10,000.00         513.74          0.00

CHELSEA FERRIDAY     17U       3,518.00         180.73          0.00

American Express National Bank     18      88,634.96       4,553.50          0.00

Vlastimil Tresl     19      10,000.00         513.74          0.00

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP     20      77,402.07       3,976.43          0.00

Reffind Limited     21     883,969.81      45,412.78          0.00

SILICON VALLEY BANK     22     138,469.72       7,113.70          0.00

Matthew Hamilton   11-3U          50.00           2.57          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $     110,701.29

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 20-11865-KBO    Doc 76    Filed 03/20/23    Page 4 of 5



Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 386,949.50 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

JASON GEATER     23     200,000.00           0.00          0.00

GREGORY SIMON     24U           0.00           0.00          0.00

GREGORY SIMON     24U-2     186,949.50           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $           0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $           0.00

/s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE

WILMINGTON, DE  19899-0549

(302) 472-7424

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE

P.O. BOX 549

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 20-11865-KBO    Doc 76    Filed 03/20/23    Page 5 of 5


	WL_Burtch_20-11865_Loyyal_Corporation_NFR
	Notice of Final Report (NFR) - 2023-03-20 - 1331

